A Bill for an Act Relating to Public Lands.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. In accordance with Section 9 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Hawaii and sections 37-91 and 37-93, Hawaii Revised Statutes, the legislature has determined that the appropriation contained in this Act will cause the state general fund expenditure ceiling for fiscal year 1990-1991 to be exceeded by \$500,000, or 0.020 per cent. The reasons for exceeding the general fund expenditure ceiling are that the appropriation made in this Act is necessary to serve the public interest and to meet the need provided for by this Act.

SECTION 2. Act 237, Session Laws of Hawaii 1988, is amended by amending section 4 to read as follows:

"SECTION 4. In negotiating and executing a lease as authorized by section 2, the board of land and natural resources shall:

(1) Require appraisal of the parcel in accordance with section 171-17(b):

(2) Impose such other lease provisions, restrictions, and conditions provided by sections 171-35, 171-36, and 171-37 as may be required to protect the State's interests;

(3) Recover from the lessee the [costs] cost of [surveying and] subdividing the parcel [incurred by the department]; and

(4) Require the payment of annual lease rent based on fair market value and a premium, computed at twenty-five per cent of annual lease rent, with the premium to be added to the annual lease rent for each year of the lease equal to the number of years that the lessee had occupied the land under revocable permit, as illustrated by the following example: if a lessee had occupied the land under revocable permit for ten continuous years, the twenty-five per cent premium shall be part of the annual lease rent for the first ten years of the lease."

SECTION 3. Act 237, Session Laws of Hawaii 1988, is amended by amending section 6 to read as follows:

"SECTION 6. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$500,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary for each of the fiscal [year] years 1988-1989[,] and 1990-1991, to [implement] carry out the purposes of this Act. The [sum] sums appropriated shall be expended by the department of land and natural resources for the purposes of this Act. The department of land and natural resources may hire temporary personnel and consultants without regard to the requirements of chapters 76 and 77, and section 78-1 to carry out duties and responsibilities necessary in implementing this Act."

SECTION 4. Act 237, Session Laws of Hawaii 1988, is amended by amending section 7 to read as follows:

## **ACT 249**

"SECTION 7. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1988, and shall be repealed on July 1, [1991.] 1992."

SECTION 5. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 6. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1990. (Approved June 25, 1990.)